Faculty of Agriculture and Forestry, University of 

Ibadan. The total population of the final year 

students of the faculty is 301. Simple random 

sampling technique was used to select 50% of the 

students’ population which gave a total number of 

one hundred and fifty one (151) respondents to 

which questionnaires were administered, out of 

which only 140 respondents returned useful 

information, representing (92.7%) return rate. The -

structured questionnaire was used to collect 

information on personal characteristics, level of